From Harlingen, Texas
November 20, 2008
On November 2, 2008, Sosbee (hereinafter referred to as 'T' ) files the following report with the McAllen, Texas,
Police Department:
On this date an individual stalks T in McAllen, Texas, entered T's car at the Plaza Shopping Mall, turns on the
car lights, and steals $20.
T also asks the officer at the scene to determine whether the security cameras captures the suspect; and T
briefs the officer on the fbi crime spree against him. The report by the officer at the scene omits the vandalism
and stalking data.
T then files a request to visit the McAllen, Texas, detective (Richard D. Villareal) handling the case:
"Geral W. Sosbee" to mmguzman

Inquiry Received:
Sunday, November 09, 2008 at 1:29 PM
Name: Geral W. Sosbee
Phone: (956)371-5210
Email: gsosbee@gmail.com
Subject: McAllen Police Department, case number 2008 111553.
Comments:
I request to visit with Detective Villareal (investigator assigned to my complaint) next week about
McAllen Police Department, case number 2008 111553.
Thank you.
Geral W. Sosbee
______________________________________________________________________________________________
T also files a report with the Mall Security Office :
Re: Fw: Simon.com Mall Feedback mcallen police
"CYi@simon.com"
to me
Images are not displayed.
Display images below - Always display images from CYi@simon.com
Geral,
Thank you for your feedback and I am sorry for your experience at La Plaza Mall. We have a great working
relationship with the McAllen Police Department and will assist in anyway possible.
If you have any additional questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,
Augi
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Augi Yi
Mall Manager
La Plaza Mall - Palms Crossing
2200 South 10th Street
McAllen, TX 78503
Phone: 956.972.5454
Fax: 956.687.5849
Isabel Rodriguez
First Name: Geral
Last Name: Sosbee
Email Address: gsosbee@gmail.com
Phone Number: (956)371-5210
Inquiry Type: Mall Feedback
Mall: La Plaza
Visitor's IP: 67.79.63.137
Message:
Please note that my car was vandalized and money stolen therefrom yesterday, as reported to the McAllen
Police Department, case number 2008 111553. The crime occurred at around 1, 2 or 3 PM and I trust that you
will provide the police with the footage of the security camera that covers the West entrance to the J.C. Penny
store where my car was parked.
Thank you.
Geral Sosbee
P. O. Box 3374
Harlingen,Texas 78551
(956)371-5210
__________________________________________________________________________________________
Note that the original officer who filed the report violated the law by not including the felonious stalking data, as
T has fully documented (and advised the McAllen police officer)regarding previous stalking incidents with the
Brownsville, Texas, Police Department. Also, note that the security office of the Brownsville, Texas, shopping
mall routinely allows the Brownsville, Texas, police to report that the cameras were not functioning at the time
of the crimes reported by T. T showed the police and the city council of Brownsville, Texas, that the cameras
were in fact working and that the police simply controlled the security officers at the mall for the purpose of
suppressing evidence of fbi crimes.
Police Investigation Thwarted At The Direction Of The fbi.
The same McAllen, Texas, police officer who first responded to T's report of theft, staking and vandalism of T's
vehicle in McAllen, Texas, made a preliminary investigation at the scene as follows:
On November 2, 2008, she (the officer) contacted the Plaza Mall security officer on duty and he stated as
follows:
The security camera mounted at the far south western corner of the Dillard's department store was on at the
time of the crime; the camera was working and gave a clear picture of T's vehicle at the time the police officer
inquired (around 4:30 PM).
[Note that after T filed the police report, the fbi began by remote control unlocking and locking the doors to T's
car, as an apparent notice to T that the police report would not be correctly recorded.]
The officer who filed the false police report is named K. Castaneda (as shown on her business card), but her
name on the police report is Karina Hernandez, badge 10042. T briefed the officer on the importance of the
camera as possible evidence of the photographic identity of the fbi operative at the scene.
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By failing to accurately record the crimes reported by T at the scene, the officer (Castaneda) falsified the police
report, covered up a report of criminal conduct and suppressed evidence by omission. Then, when the case
was assigned to the detective, Richard D. Villareal, he did nothing on the case and he refused to allow T to meet
with him about the intentionally suppressed evidence.
Police corruption in this instance is a possible violation of Title 18, USC, Section 242, as a deprivation of Rights
Under Color Of Law, or a Deprivation of Rights, privileges and Immunities secured by the United States
Constitution.
Stalking in Texas, under the facts reported herein, is a felony offense under Texas Penal Code, Section 42.072.
Both the detective and the investigating officer should be investigated by the US Attorney for felony offenses as
set forth above.
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